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against offenders and ~we have written to all State Governments ~ and asked th em to take dr~astic steps as they are doing in Punjab~

Shri Hem Barna: How can I carry this heavy burden?

'!ill ~t : ~lff ~, !9iW
, if; ~ flRTcrc: if; f~ it q'-:;rrof"r ~
~ ~ it ~r 0!t1"1liT ~ '11:1; ~
~;;j'r WTT<l ~ ~ 'l~ llf~
if; tIT'< ~ I crt 'flIT m<!iR 7R ~
~ '1': '1ft ~ ~ ~ fq.qp:

~ ~ ;;j'r 1lf~ it it m "BiF wn:
~>t ?

~r" ~1~ft"lT lim: : ~'l:/~;if
;;rt ~ <mr ~ ~t tflrn it ~
~~

a,!(Iff ,,~)~ ~ ~ ~ fif; ~i
~ l'J'lJ; ~ ~ ~ ~" '!U~ llf<f-
~~~ I ~~mGqr~TiT6't

""if; f~ m 'fiT!f~ 'I1T ornfif't ?

610 ~"R:n ~ : ~ ~ ~
~I~~~~~ I"","'"
~~~~I

ql ;mr~1 : ~ ~~ lj~
1lfu+mr if; wn:

~q~ ~'Kq: ~ ~ fif; 'fi"f~

f~~.rn- I

~~i{f ... iI' ~rf<fll'1 if; f","~ mf~", f?(~·H\
~~lIFI'!

+
*94. '!ill ~T>: ~I :

'!ill ~ .... i{ 'lrn!<mT :
'!iI1~~f~:
>.Ofl ~'Th f~ f~1 :

'flIT 'q'f:ififl CfI/fT ~ 'l><'1lT'Il 1i<fr
~ ~ 'I1T !i'fT if;~ fif;

(if;) 'flIT ~W'if<f ~ ~m
mfl!['!i' fcrornr ~~ it ~ <'I'f.t if;
f~ ~ mOO ~1 '!i1 ~1if.t ~
Sffifl<f ~ ;

(~) m<!iR ~ <fif; f~ ~ m
~~;;r'F~t m

(tf) ~ ~it'!Fffmr~
'!i1 if;if <fif; ~ H fq'tIT ;;ni't1n ?

The Deputy Minister In the Department of Social Welfare (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) At present there is no such proposal.

(b) Various measures and programmes have.- been undertaken and are being implemented by the State Governments. The pr.JgreSt! is constantly reviewed and improvements are brought about whenever necessary.
The Government is aware that still more has to 'be done in this respect.

(c) Does not arise.

...n ~Tt m<'!Ir- : ~Iff~,
~ ~-oo ~ it ~ wm: if;
~~Ri ~, ~ <i'r ~;;j'r ~ ~ f'FID
WfiR 'I1T ~ f~ f.r;n' 'fiT!f ~ ~,
~ ~ *ro-r ~ ~ ;;j'r;;fl'l'illT mr-
~l:ffci't'if~~~~~,
~ 'ifmf ~'Iif; lJlm1', ~ ~
~ mfG" I ~ ~-OO ~ if;
~it'ifif<fif;~~~q'll'l'

'flIT~? ;;j'rW~~wr-ft~
mr-~ "1fT ci't'if-~ ~ Wl'-
o.if if; am ~ fiI;<rr ~, W ~ lim
~ 'fiT!f gm ~ "1fT ;;j'r ~ m:'f>Tfr
~ if; f<rn 'fiT!f on: ~ ~, ~ rn~T
~'i9Tmgm~ 7

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: We assist all-India organisations which take up welfare programmes in the country. wherever voluntary organisations are capable cif taking~ up this work on an ail-India basis, we assist them. If we find anything wrong with any organisation, we do not give the grant:

Mr. Speaker: He wanted to know what has been the experience of the Government, whether the organisa-' tions without the assistance and the patronage of the Government . have done better in this field or the Government inspired agencies have done it better.

Shrimatl Chandrasekhar: We have no report to that effect.

..n~~mrn: it~~

~dT t fit; ~ tfq ~ ~ <Am
~ W!W<rn ~ if; f<rmr if; fm!;
;;fl ~ ~, ~ 'I\<: ~ ~,
~it ~ 'FT ~T, 'tfit; ~ fuit
~f!O<li" m ~ flt;m 'TIlT, .~ fuit ~
m~ 'Ii'r ~ 1U ~ -urn 'Ii'r ~rr.r
~ f.f;m: ~ ?

Shrimatl Chandrasekhar: In the Fourth Plan. We do intend giving a little more assistance to voluntary organisations to carry ou,t welfare programmes.

"'fT ~ -.,.q ~~~q: it ~
~~fit;it~~~~w.tJit
~, ~-'f<'Trn, ~l~, Cfr.f-'R'fT,,", 'iffi:-

'f<'Trn Cf'F if11i it """ if; """ m: M 'lit ~,
~ ~ Cll fiRf.t ~ ~ m.: ~ ~
if; fuit ~ m m' '!iO'h: 'IiG1f ~

~ ~ ~ 'Ii"r Cf'F ~ m: f~ ~~ Cf'{T

it~..n m...rr~~ fit;~it~­
'i{Cf fiRf.t -srftrmf 'filf ~ ~ ?'

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: This ques-for it is given, I m:ay be able to give of this Question, If a separate notice for it is given. I maybe able to give an answer.

"'fT ~ ~ : it ~ ;;r]"'lT
'ifI~ ~ f'F ~I' it 'IT "l-Q,~ ~fu'l!t

iMT ~ ;;fl fiI; mt 'FT mu 'fiT1m '3"61'
~T ~, m'R ~ m writ-m ~fum iMT ~,~'f'!;'r ~ F W 'ITT ~ f;r.rcn I
W ~ Q;m J;fi!<" ~ fit; ;;fl m-
..m:T ;;rrfcnrt ~ m<: f;r;!~r ~ ~
~T flfmit ~, ~ 'lit l;1~ ~
~~

..n Plf ~ ~: '!lI1if 'Ii'r
~llW fl:r<;rcfT ~ m.: f.t;ID ;f.t ~ fl:r<;rcfT I

Shrbnati Chandrasekhar: Even though this question also does not fall within the purview of this ..... .

Mr. Speaker: His question was that all castes are not given the same facility equally, that there are certain castes· that are monopolising all the aid that is bemg given .• This is what he means to' say.

Shrbnati Chandrasekhar: In our welfare programmes we do take care that the weakest of the weaker sections do get it.

I!i() ~ f~i!: fmn;crr : w ~~
..",. 'l'CfT ~ fit; ~'!~ ;;rrfu if; <'i'rrrt '1ft
mm wwrr ~ it i(R ~ Cf'1T ~
~ if; ~ ~ w>mflrl; ~roii
51<'1T1l'f ~ ~ <r.mt.: l'ICf '1fuffl'f
~~I~if;fuit ~ it
15~ it~ 13 ~ 'FTl'ICf~

'I\<: ron l'!1n, w ~ '3'if'ft lTfT,,)
"""~~,~l'ICf-~""" ~m?

Mr. Speaker: That is a different questi,c,m. '

"'f) ~~ f~ f~~! : ''3'if'ft
~:nf~ ~'i1'oqT if; ~ 13,l;1T ~ ~,
~~~~~,~~
swr f.!;lrr ~ I

"'f) ,,~ : '3'if'ft mm ~ ~
~~, ~~~~ ~ 'T9f
~ I
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Mr. !!peaker: The question is that on account cif their helplessness, they fall victims for conversions by other religions; would the Government see that such conversions do not take place and that their condition is improved very soon or something like that.

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: In the main body of the answer I have said that we are taking more programmes for the economic development of the weaker sections. As regards our assistance to voluntary organisations, the list tha·t '[ have with me does not say that any such organisation has been assisted to bring in such a large number of conversions:

-n qvrqfa-~ : 'fltT ~ 'Ii't m<r .
~ ~ crnru q'~ ll:t;;r'fT t ~
ij; 'I"f1{ ~ ~~ 'f'"m. ~ '1fT
fu'ti ij; 'I"f1{ ~ ~Cll roftm ifi<:
f~ illf[ f.f; q-~t<:ft;rq'~~
it W~ 'f'"m ~~~~~ 'Ii't
ll'\;;r.:miT 'I>T ~Cf'fT q:;rq~T flr.r;rr ~1f
'11", ~ ~ fl:r"I" ~ ~ I 'fltT
:qWT rfij~ ll'\;;r'fT it ~ <me ~R
liTsl!<'i" S~~ t mf?f'f>, ~ .m~
weTfiJJ'f> f<I<l;m t f'i;tit '!?Ii ;<~O!

siWTll ~ ;;rr.tqr.'T~, ~Hw>fr
;r'"\or l{~) 'I>T"ifiCT ~ f«:<n ;;rr
~?

Shrimati Clwldra8ek1lir: It is not very correct to say that no benefit has been drawn by the scheduled castes in the First, Second and Third Plans.
Nearly 8~ to 90 per cent of the allotted funds are utilised; we can see from the experience.

As regards special programmes, we are thinking of special programmes for the economic development in the Fourth Plan.

Shrl SaipaI Slilgh: May I know whether all these voluntary organisations which receive money from Government are recognised and duly registered. What machinery is there to see that the money that is given is spent 'in the proper way? Do they come within the purview of the Comptroller and Auditor General?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: They may not ~ome within ,the purview of the Comptroller and Auditor General.
But the organisations which are assisted by us will have to have one member of Government on the Committee and they have to send audited ae-, counts every six months. Unless they send the utilisation certificates, further grants are not released to them.

-n f~ 0fmlr.I' : ~~ ~, it
~;;rr;m ~ ~ f.f; ~ ~
~o 1:1;0 q-m ~,~to 1:1;0 q-m ~,~
q-m ~ itl!;'f>1J.lfo~omom
'fflmq-m~~, ~f.I;;:r'l;ll';;r<l"'f>~

m<rn ~ flr.ft I m fm11l"f o;rr:f.t
~ 'Ii't ~ ~ ~, ~ it mr-rr o;rr:f.t
~~<U~? (~;r)

~~ ~~, ~~T~,
~o <fio 'I>T ~ ~, 1J.lfo ~o ~to
'tid 'fflm~, ~ ~ lWfi'tz it;;rr ifi<:

fl1<;rr, ~'1>'<9 ~ ~ I ~
~'W< f~ i!r ~ f.f; "f1ln: 'Ii't ~ flIO!

rri~, ~f'i;tititi!r~ ~
~ ~ f~~ :iti!rifi1ft~1~ ~

fit; ~ fl:r.i ~ ~

~~t ti~~o<nf "U!I' ~mf.f;
~ ~ ~T'ft >.;(t <:"Et,~ ~ i!r
~ ~ ~ ~fuRT it 80 ~
~ ~ ~ ;;it f.f; ~ <1N ~ q'f'f<:r
<:il:;;rfcr ~ I it i!r ~r'( ~it ~
~~ m~f.i ~'l>Tij;<ffl~t
m <'i'rrff 'Ii't ~!IiTlro Il!mn" ~ ~t
t Cf+{T1l ~ ~ ~ ctf"f<:f ~;;rr~~,
~ 'fiT <f<:1!i t ~1'fi"T ~ !f.Tlm

~gm~, ~~~~
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~'l: ~ ifi'Tt ~ <miT ~T
'f ~ ifi'Tt;nlf ¥t

~ ~~ : 'A<rm-q <f~ ~ I

~iI't ~"'Inr.frt ~: ~f<;rQ; if
~~~'<l~ ~T~ f'li
w ~ ~ 'liT<m U<i ~nAT <m ~!ft,
lIT fu1i; ~li it ~~ 'liT i(T ~ ~?

W.;lZ~-l ,,~i.'q' : ~~'fT m-q it ¥ <ft
~ ~ ~ ~~T 'lfr '>R"f'W-f
~ ~Tf;rlt I

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: Could have it translated into English?

Mr. Speaker: The first part was only a suggestion and a request. In the second part, she wants to enquire a bout 'something, and I could not follow exactly what she had said. If the Depuly Minister has followed the question, she might answer.

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: We do take.

Mr. Speaker: Her question was the same as was asked by Shri Raghunath Singh earlier. There are some castes. that are not getting their share of aid, and the hon. Member wants to know whether Government would see that it is equitably distributed among all the castes.

Supply of Filtered Water in CalCutta

*95. 8hri C. K. Bhattacharyya: Will the Minister of Health and Family Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the growing problem of filtered water supply in Calcutta; and

(b) whether the State 'Government have requested the CentraL Government for any aid to be given to ·the Calcutta Corporation to set up 60 reservoirs in the worst affected wards each with a capacity of 450 gallons.
1015(ai)LS-2.

The Deputy Minister in the MiDiB-
try of Health and Family PIaDDiJI:'
(Shrl B. S. Murthy): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No such request has been received.

Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya: In his statement to some organisation, the chairman of the Standing Committee on Water Supply stated on the 24th May that these 60 reservoirs would be installed within the next ten days.
Would the hon. Minister give us any information whether these 60 reservoirs or any of them have been installed?

The Minister of Health and Family Planning <Dr. 8ushila Nayar): J:t is not possible for us to give information with regard to the 60 reservoirs, because we have no information ab.)ut it. But I might say that the State Government had asked for financial assistance, and so far, Rs. 101.39 lakhs of loan has been gi ven for wa ter supply and gas supply schemes to the Calcutta Corporation. They wanted another sum of Rs. 15.12 lakhs, and I am glad to say that the Finance Ministry has agreed to provide that also_

Sh4. C. K. Bhattacharyya: Is it known to the hon. Minister that there is a great lack of sufficient supply of drinking water to Calcutta and the surrounding municipalities!

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Yes; these scheme include four water supply schemes for the municipalities of DUlll Dum. North Dum Dum, Dum Dum
South and Hooghly Chinsura.

Dr. Ranen Sen: The hon. Minister has just now said that money has already been sanctioned by. the Finance Ministry to the Calcutta Corporation through the State Govem-
ernment for the supply of filtered water to the city of Calcutta. May I know whether there is any arrangement or machinery with the Government of India to find out how the

